soil moisture, driven by the changes in transpiration (greater fertiliza-
tion led to greater crop biomass, which transpired more moisture). Or
consider soil compaction, a common symptom impacting many agroe-
cosystems due to excessive surface disturbances that compress soil pore
space. Under the soil compaction test, significant reductions were ob-
served in mean soil moisture, evapotranspiration dynamics, yield, and

Figure 11. Resulting dynamics of the fertilizer sensitivity test (+/-50% of the base fertilizer rate of 0.011k g m2) on soil nitrogen content (panel a), crop yield (panel
b), and profitability (panel c).

Table 4
Summary table of sensitivity results from each management test. Mean values at the end of test simulation (day 365) are shown with the percentage difference from
the base case below. Given the -1.9% mean bias in model generated data for soil moisture (Table 3) that drives the remaining dynamics, values resulting in absolute
value of percentage differences greater than the base case, denoted *, indicate the given test created significant behavioral differences from the base case.

Test mean soil moisture (cm) cumulative E (cm) cumulative T (cm) yield (kg m2) profit ($/ha)

base 8.88 29.38 37.00 1.30 600.92
fertilization rate (-50%) 9.19* 32.51* 34.27* 1.12* 339.01*

3.49% 10.65% -7.38% -13.85% -43.58%
fertilization rate (+50%) 8.78 27.88* 38.74* 1.44* 777.25*

-1.13% -5.11% 4.70% 10.77% 29.34%
compaction 4.70* 32.07* 36.60 1.27* 564.64*

-47.07% 9.16% -1.08% -2.31% -6.04%
no-till, with residue management 9.83* 33.90* 41.90* 1.43* 722.40*

10.70% 15.38% 13.24% 10.00% 20.22%
no-till, with cover cropping 8.95 24.70* 56.58* 1.78* 1156.90*

0.79% -15.93% 52.92% 36.92% 92.52%
tile drainage 5.81* 23.80* 22.19* 1.11* 1367.61*

-34.57% -18.99% -40.03% -14.62% 127.59%

B.L. Turner and S. Kodali Ecological Modelling 428 (2020) 109050

16

profit. Overcoming compaction issues and maintaining adequate pore
space for soil water infiltration and storage capacity requires fewer
disturbances (such as no-tillage cultivation practices), cover cropping
that increases rooting activity and aids in soil aggregation, or some
combination of the two. Despite increasing scientific and anecdotal

managerial evidence regarding the benefits of no-till or cover crop
practices in cultivated systems, adoption of such practices remain slow
(less than 20% in the United States, United States Department of
Agriculture 2017). This may be due to reluctance to change tillage